

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

MANHATTANLIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY
COMPANY, PASCHALL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,
and WILLIAM C. PASCHALL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, XAVIER
BECERRA *in his official capacity as Secretary
of Health and Human Services*, JANET
YELLEN *in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Treasury*, and JULIE A. SU *in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-00178-JCB

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 5

A. Only ManhattanLife has standing and it cannot establish venue here..... 5

B. The notice requirement was lawfully adopted..... 9

 i. The Departments have statutory authority to require a notice..... 9

 ii. The Departments articulated a reasoned basis for requiring a notice. 15

 iii. The notice language is not prohibited by statute, and was reasonably
 chosen. 16

 iv. The Departments provided an opportunity to comment on the notice
 language. 17

C. Any relief should be limited to Plaintiffs’ request and the parties before the Court..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdullah v. Paxton,
65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 6

All. For Hippocatic Med. v. FDA,
78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 18

Book People Inc. v. Wong,
91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 7, 8

Brackeen v. Haaland,
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 12, 13

Central United Life Insurance Co. v. Burwell,
827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 11, 12, 19

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 8, 9

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Margolis v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
629 F. Supp. 195 (D.D.C. 1985) 16

Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 12, 13, 15

NYSE LLC v. SEC,
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 12

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 13, 14

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)..... 19

Stilwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 18

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-63 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 10

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.700(a) (2001)..... 14

45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)(4)(i)..... 11

45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)(4)(iv) (2014)..... 6, 7, 9, 17

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) (“2014 Rule”) 9

88 Fed. Reg. 44,565 (July 12, 2023)..... 17, 18

89 Fed. Reg. 23,338 (Apr. 3, 2024) (“Final Rule”) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>..... 16
